IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW corner of Gunpowder Road and
Susquehanna Road * DEPUTY ZONING
15™ Election District
6™ Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(7344 Gunpowder Road)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Charles E. Maddox Jr. and Leanne M., Maddox
Petitioners ‘ * Case No. 2009-0006-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Charles E. Maddox Jr.
and Leanne M. Maddox for property located at 7344 Gunpowder Road. The variance request is
from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit the
reconstruction of a single family dwelling on a corner lot with 10 feet side setback to the street
right-of-way in lieu of the required 25 foot setback. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners’ existing house was
constructed on an undersized lot in 1944 and contains 960 square feét. The house is old and costly
to maintain. Petitioners desire to construct a new efficient house of a larger size to accommodate
the growing family.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Envi;onmental Protection
and Resoﬁrce Management dated August 19, 2008 which indicates that the property must comply
with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The property is in a Limited Development
Area and lot coverage of all surfaces are limited to 25% + 500 square feet. In addition, the 15%

afforestation requirement must be met.
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The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject prdperty
having been posted on July 19, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this 2 / ﬁ day of August, 2008 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit the reconstruction of a single family dwelling on
a corner lot with 10 feet side setback to the street right-of-way in lieu of the required 25 foot

setback is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore
County Code).
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3. The property is in a Limited Development Area of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot
coverage of all surfaces are limited to 25% + 500 square feet. In addition, the 15%
afforestation requirement must be met.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

3

(FHOMAS H. BOSTWiEK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




- BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, JR.
County Executive

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

August 21, 2008

CHARLES E. MADDOX JR. AND LEANNE M. MADDOX
7344 GUNPOWDER ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21220

"~ Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0006-A
Property: 7344 Gunpowder Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Maddox:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

S

THOMAS H..BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

c Ronald M. Jordan, 7204 Greenbank Road, Baltimore MD 21220

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petltlon for Administrative Variance
- to the Zomng Commlsswner of Baltlmore County

- for the property lacated at '75"1"{ G UN @ O U\)D@K 2>
whlch is presently zoned2 &, S ’

This Petition shall be filed wlth the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
“owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
1 mgde a part hereof, hereby petition for a \farlance from Secnon(s) i '302. 3 C.. l '

+

. xb PERM\T The RECOMN ST Ru\t;\xcm OF A QINGLE FAMILY: DWELLING -
LON A CORNER LOT WIAATHR A 1O FOOT "SIDE SQET BDACLK To ThE

ATRLEET RIGUT OF WAY 1N Lieuw OF TRE REQUIRED as FootT Set Back

/

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoni ng faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on e back
of this petmon form.

Property is to be posted and advertlsed as prescnbed by the zoning regulations. :
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonlng
regulatrons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County. :

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

i
¢ .

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ' - Legal Owner(s):
| | | Chacles E V\addosc Jc

Name-Type or Print S ' @Xype or Prlnt \

Signature o Signature &
Leanne. V\ addox

Add;ess - ; 4 : ) rTelepbone No. Namg - Type or Print
e T iawnd . neddox
City . State Zip Code ’ Stgnature
Attorney For Petltfoner* _ I 7344 CW\ nowder ’RQOVA Hip-335-2337

i : ‘ ‘ - Address Telephone No.

| | Polhmore. D 220

Name - Type or Print . - . R City . State Zip Code

‘ Representat:ve to be Contacted:

' Signature
- , T’\)QDNAU} ™M, Jorpaw
Company - ] : : Name
o ‘ T - Naod- GQ(CN@AM\( (& L\\0 %02-2966
" Address o Telephone No. o Address . Telephone No. ’
. {%A\.‘\Oi Y\AB. '2\'2,20
- City : State : . Zip Code City ] i State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commassuoner of Baltimore County,
-this day of that the subject matter of this petmon be set for 2 public heanrg advertlsed as required by the zoning
. reguiations of Ba!t:more County and that the property be reposted N )

-

- %
B

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO ZOE?? ﬁrg_OOé -A Reviewed By 'Z&/ Date : Z{? {(')8
Rev 70{25{07 7 o ¥ 01\ O‘:@w‘ ‘_}w Estlmated Postmg Date ZLZ(’)/O@ :

oy \ e




AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of peqbry to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore - -County; as .
follows: That the information herein given is- within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are -
competent to testify thereto i in the event that a public hearing |s scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 71344 G Vapg LUC[@r /ROC\A

Address = . ;
/MHVY\OFC b 2220
City State ] le Code

That based upon personal knowiedge the followang are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Vanance at the above address (mdscate hardship or practical difficuity):

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filéd,' Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. : : :

ALY &\X&A\f |

S:gnature . . Stgnature . A
Charfe;s v Maddox Je Letnne M. addox

" Name - Type or Pnnt Name - Type or Print

,STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

- 1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this Q day of Q‘{ i : A00Y . betore me, 2 Notary Public of the State
rv\ryland in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared o S

Charles €. Maddox Je amd  leanne M adedos

the Affiant{s) herein, personally known or satnsf’aotonly adentmed 6 me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS mg“haﬁd;gnd N'qtarial Seal

I~

U0y e
- . < Notary Pubilic,

-My Commission Expires

PEeE

-
s

ﬁ//

REV 10/25/01 iy



Affidavit i Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under thé penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County; as .
foliows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 71344 Gy apQ wd@f /RQQA

Address
Tl Rmore D 2 - L220
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or pract cal difficulty):

That the Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afﬂant(s} will be requsred to pay a reposang and
: advert sing fee and may be requ:red to provide additional information. -

AN \\&M\/ | %oa/mm YvoddGo

Ssgnature . : Signature
Chacles & Maddox :I'r ~_lednne M. Waddox
Name - Type orPrmt Name - Type or Print -

STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

' | HEREBY CERTIFY, this Q day of Ql i A00Y  vefore me, a Notary Public of the State
'\(aryland in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared o A

Charles €. Maddox Je gnd  legnne M wm

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly identified to me as such Affiant(s

AS WITNESS my hand ;and Notarial Seal

g L Uiledioe

Notary Public )
Q-10 201

-My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01
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Case # 2009-0006-A

Zoning Description for 7344 Gunpowder Road

Beginning at a point on the north side of Gunpowder Road, which is 50ft.
wide, at the North West corner of Gunpowder Rd and Susquehanna Rd.
which is 30ft wide. Being lot # 161 Section A in the subdivision of Oliver
Beach as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book # 12, folio 56
containing 7500sf. Also known as 7344 Gunpowder Rd and located in the
15" Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 07/19/08

Case Number:_2009-0006-A

Petitioner / Developer. CHARLES MADDOX~JORDAN BROS.
CONTRACTING CO.

Date of Hearing (Closing): AUGUST 4, 2008

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

7344 GUNPOWPER ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on:_JULY 19, 2008

Z ON I N'G NOTICE

ADMINISTRATIVE

VARIANCE

Snds. O Worge

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

PUBLIC HEARING ?
PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(u)1, BALTINORE COUNTY CODE,
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR M “

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DERRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVjRdPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW (

ADMIN!STRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2009-| OOOQ@ Address 7_3qc/6aldf90&b/f /9/
Contact Person: /{éoﬂé:fg P'G/HSM c{n :;/{/ _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
“Filing Date: __7/9/08 Posting Date: _7/Z0/0¢ Closing Date: 9(%{‘93

Any. contact maée with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance sholld be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date. ‘

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearmg the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. - ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mall.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
: (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office. :

*

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMA/Q

Case Number 2009-[0006 A Address 734/ Gwﬁbwcéf

Petitioner's Name - (Fac/oc £ ¢ Leoamse /. [ackfo , /A Telephone %70~ 3362 337
Posting Date "7/20/09 ~ Closing Date: 8/4/08
Wordmg for S:gn To Pérmzt /L

, To permit the»recor_nstruction of a single family dwelling on a corner lot with a 10 foot
————  side set back to the street right of way in lieu of the required 25 foot set back.

WCR Revised 7/7/08

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANTD

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. v TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive . . ’ " DepartmbongORird, 2 008
Charles E. & Leanne M Maddox o Development Management
7344 Gunpowder Rd. ‘

Baltimore, MD 21220

Dear: Charlés E. & Leanne M. Maddox.
RE: Case Number 2009-0006-A, 7344 Gunpowder Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processmg ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 9, 2008. This letter is not
an approval but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Adwsory Commlttee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case ﬁlé.

: L

If you need further information or have any questlons please do not he51tate to contact the
commentmg agency.

'Very‘tru]y yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Ronald M. Jordan, 7204 Greenbank Rd., Baltimore, MD 21220

Zoning Review | Count\ Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room |11 | Towsen, Maryiand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 4!0 887-3048
. www baltimorecountymd.govy ’
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

- TO:

FROM:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 31, 2008
Department of Permits and

Development Management o E S
| CEIVI,
. )
B

Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, III AUG 0 8 2008 lj o

Director, Office of Planning

»
ER R 2 -1 T T Y e

N S ey e My v o

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-006- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

CM/LL

WADEVREVWZAC\S-006.doc
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. JOHN 1. HOHMAN, Chief

County Executive ’ : . i Fire Department

July 22, 2008

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105 4
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: July 21, 2008

Item No.: 2008-0570-A, 2008-0588-SPH, 2008-0600-SPHA, 2009-001-A,
2009-0002-A, 2009-0003-A, 2009-0004-A, 2009-0005-A,
2009-0006-A, 2009-0008-A, 2009-0009-A and 2009-0010-A

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

N

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. - ’

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant
Fire Marshal's Office
(Office)410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: Filé

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M, ,Kotrocb, Director
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kehbdy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review '

DATE: July 28, 2008

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For July 28, 2008
Item Nos. 2008-0588, 2009-0001,

0002, 0004,

0005, 0006, 0007, 0008, 0009, and 0010

"The Bureau of Development Pl
items, and we have no comments. :

DAK:CEN:Irk
ce: File
ZAC-07282008-NO COMMENTS

ans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
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Mertin O'Malley, Governor | State}i @@‘ Tk e | John D, Porear, Secretary
. Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Govermor | i j } Wy C’m% Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator

Admtnistraﬂon O
Wierviand Department of Tiansporiaiion

Date: 7-Z9-2608

Ms. Kristen Matthews - RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of - Jtem No 200%- 0006A
Permits and Development Management 344 Gumvowoer XD
County Office Building, Room 109 Mavo o

Towson, Maryland 21204 A ?QO?EQ‘

MINSTRRTIRE Ve ar0cs

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltlmore: County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Jiem No. 2009 - -00op-A

Should you bavc any questions regarding this mattér please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may F mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

SDF/MB

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 -

Very truly yours,

jopltSteven D. Toster Chy¢f

Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number/toli-free mimber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Specch: 1.800.715.2258 ‘itacemde Toll Free

Phone: 410.545.0300 « wwwmarylandroads.com


http:www.marylandroaas.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

- Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM:  Dave Lykens, DEPRM - DevelopmentCoordinati‘ori:m(/
DATE: . August 19,2008 I ECIZIAVIE
SUBJECT: ZoningItem # 09-006-A : AUG 1 9 2008
Address - 7344 Gunpowder Road '
(Maddox Property) = el

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 21, 2008 |

Thé Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. '

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: «
The property is in a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot
coverage of all surfaces are limited to 25% + 500 square feet. In addition, the 15% afforestation
requirement must be met. ' :

\ .
‘Reviewer:  Regina Esslinger A Date: August 14, 2008
S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009ZAC 09-006-A 7344 Gunpowder Road.doc
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Please graht variance to allow 10 feet side yard setback in lieu of required 25 feet as not
to create hardship to build new home

Thank You,
Ronald M. Jordan



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE

SPECIAL HEARING

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS '754‘4‘ GUNPOWD&K Rord SEE PAGES 5 B 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR

suenivision Name_OQLIVER  THeAacH
'PLAT BOOK #0012 FOLIO #005b LOT #£ Y\ SEcTion £ A “
owner_CHARLES E. JR.= | EANNE MADROX 2
' Z
. - o Otiver Pt~
S6C° 56 0b € : !
H0.00" f
XTI LTS 21 :
House (1 |-.1 5 |
—"]. | To 8¢ B |19 & , ; :
/ RALES > '3 N RIC YRR NI TN !
& 3 ; T3 l VICINITY MAP
. ol | ) « e SCALE: 1" = 1000’
2| ¥ (3o |
: I L ‘ LOCATION INFORMATION
' O « ' ELECTION DISTRICT 15
i’ga‘;“ g % COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT (O
*7z09 o é 1"2200" SCALE MAP # OB‘/A |
FEEL 2.0.) ‘ ; g ZON!NG @R 5.5 4
AT wrsize 75007
K N N ACREAGE SOUARE TEET
é 3 \ PUBLIC  PRIVATE
2 9 ‘ V@ SEWER X ]
- o ‘
0" ~ A weter @ 0]
et e N Uv 8600 W // \ " YES NG
. CHESAPEAKE BAY : ‘
; : - CRITICAL AREA w3
100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 0 X
HISTORIC PROPERTY/ :
BUILDING o ™
“PRIOR ZONING HEARING NO
: ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
NORTH REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE # .
PREPARED BY “K WM torsad o SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" = HO' l ROO@ I 60o06” /A
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